In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

WUO/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up
by the court

A

Companies House

FRIDAY

HIgHIn

04/10/2019 #127
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number

o6 6 fof2]of6]2

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |ALCO HOLDINGS LIMITED

bold black capitals.

2_

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s}

Dominic

Surname

Dumville

3

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number maskars

Street | OId Station Road
|
Post town | Loughton
County/Region | Essex
Postcode ’l_ ’E"I_ ’F’_’TF“-_
Country |

Liquidator’s name ©

Full forenamef(s}

James

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Dowers

another liguidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number [ 53 Fetter Lane

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

ancther liquidator.

Streat I
|
Post town l London
County/Region r
Postcade [Efcla|al [1]ala
Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




WUO07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

Period of progress report

From date

51 blr f2fof1fs

To date

sfo o [afolrfs

7

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature

RNERYER

Signature date

s B8 2ol

04/17 Version 1.0




WuQ7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

Bﬁesenter information

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Gntactmame - A Quartermain

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Campany name

Haslers

Address

Old Station Road
Loughton

[ Post town

Essex

Counry/Region

=i [a[1lol [4[°]C

Country

|Dx

| Telephone

020 8418 3333
Checklist

We may return forms completed incerrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




ALCO HOLDINGS LIMITED

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 201210

Statement From 31/07/2018 From 31/07/2014
of Affairs To 30/07/2019 To 30/07/2018
£ £ £
COST OF REALISATIONS
O.R. Debit Balance NIL 1,235.00
Bank Charges 88.00 440.00
(88.00) (1,675.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{314,710.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{314,710.00) (88.00}) (1,675.00)
REPRESENTED BY
ISA NIB (1,675.00)
(1,675.00)
Note:

Dominic Dumville
Joint Liguidatar

08 August 2019 14:17



. - P i . " . ) ™
- b LI - : [ [ SRt




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Company entered Liguidation following a petition presented by Yesterday's Gone
Limited {"YGL"){of which | am also Joint Liguidator, with Nick Nicholson of Haslers}. A Winding
up Order was granted on 2 June 2014 and Stratford Hamilton was subsequently appointed
Joint Liguidator on 31 July 2014 with James Dowers, now of CVR Global. Pursuant o an Order
made in the High Court of Justice dated 13 October 2017, Stratford Hamilton has been
removed as Joint Trustee and replaced by myself, Dominic Dumville of Haslers.

Investigations have been undertaken into the Company's aifairs and assets and balances
due to the Company followed up on. it is uncertain whether there will be any recaoveries in
this case for the benefit of creditors and | provide further information later in this report.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: Alco Holdings Limited

Registered office: Haslers, Old Statfion Road, Loughton, Essex IG10 4PL

Former registered office: Unitum House, 1 The Chase, John Tate Road, Hertford
SGI13 7NN

Registered number: 06692962

Joint Liquidators’ names, Dominic Dumville of Haslers, Old Station Road. Loughton,

address and appointment dates  Essex IG10 4PL
Appocinted: 13/10/2017

James Dowers of CVR Global, New Fetter Place West, 55
Fetter Lane, London EC4A 1AA

Appointed: 31/07/2014

Previcus Office Holder: Stratford Hamilton, previously of Haslers
Appointed: 31/07/2014
Resigned 13/10/17

Actions of Joint Liquidators Any act required or authorised under any enactment fo
be done by a Liquidator may be done by either or both of
the Liquidators acting jointly or alone.

LIQUIDATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE LAST REPORT

Since the last report, the investigations have been continued into the Company’s affairs and
assets and balances due to the Company followed up on.

Potential claims have been identified in this Company, however, at present it is unlikely that
legal acticn would result in recoveries for the benefit of creditors. My investigation is currently
ongoing.

There is certain work that | am required by the insoivency legislation to undertake in
connection with the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A
description of the routine work undertaken since my last progress repaort is contained in
Appendix A.



RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 31 July 2014 fo 30 July 2017 is enclosed.

There is currently o debit balance held in the Estate account operated by The Insclvency
Service,

ASSETS

LEASEHOLD/FREEHOLD PROPERTY

As previously reported, the review of the books and records indicated that the Company
had previously owned two modest properties. My review into the circumstances of the
acquisition and disposal of these properties indicates that on present information it is unlikely
that legal action would result in a recovery for the benefit of creditors.

DEBTORS

A balance due to the Company from Entertainment POD Limited, a company with common
directors, was identified. Representations have been received that the company has no
funds with which to satisfy the debt. Redlisations from this source are unlikely 1o result in a
recovery for the benefit of creditors.

LIABILITIES

SECURED CREDITORS

An examination of the Company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies,
showed that the Company granted a Charge to The Mortgage Works {UK) PLC which was
created on 24 February 2009. The mortgage deed was registered over a property which had
been sold by the Company more than two years before the date of liquidation. | have not,
however, been notified of any balance due from the Company to The Mortgage Works (UK)
PLC, nor was a balance shown as being due in the Company’s accounts.

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15
September 2003, a prescribed part of the Company's net property (i.e. the money that
would otherwise be available to the charge holder} should be ring-fenced for distribution to
unsecured creditors.

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

The handover papers received from the Official Receiver anficipated no preferential
creditors and no claims have been received.

CROWN CREDITORS

The handover papers received from the Official Receiver included no sum owed to HMRC
and no claim has been received.

UNSECURED CREDITORS

The handover papers receéived from the Official Receiver included unsecured creditors with an
estimated total liability of £314,700.00. | have received claims from creditors totalling £282,453.96.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
SECURED CREDITORS

| have not been nofified of any claim by The Mortgage Works (UK) PLC and no claim is
anficipated.




UNSECURED CREDITORS

As previously advised, the Company gave a floating charge to The Mortgage Works (UK} PLC
on 24 February 2009 and the prescribed part provisions will apply. On the basis of redlisations to
date, together with estimated future redlisations, and after taking info account the costs of the
Liquidation to date, the net property of the Company is £nil, and therefore | estimate that the
prescribed part of the net property for unsecured creditors is £nil.

Since the Company's net property is £nil | will not be mcking a distribution of the prescribed part
of the net property to unsecured creditors.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

As previousty reported, | have undertaken an investigation into the Company's affairs fo
establish whether there were any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified
further investigation, taking account of the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds
likely to be available to fund an investigation and the costs involved.

As above, potential claims have been identified in this Company, however, at present it is
unlikely that legal action would result in recoveries for the benefit of credifors.

Matters requiring further investigation that may lead to potential recovery actions were
identified. and the work previously outlined was undertaken to further those investigations
with a view to making recoveries for the benefit of the creditors. | will continue to monitor
whether any recovery is likely from the claims identified.

LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION

My remuneration was approved on a time cost basis. Haslers' total time costs to 30 July 2019
amount to £30,080.51, repraesenting 123.95 hours of work at an average charge out rate of
£242.68 per hour, of which £2,129.50, representing 8.0 hours of work, was charged in the pericd
since 31 July 2018, at an average charge out rate of £247.62 per hour.

James Dowers' remuneration was also approved on a fime cost basis. CVR Global LLP’s {and
formerty DDJ Insolvency) total time costs to 30 July 2019 amount to £8,095.04, representing 28.10
hours of work at an average charge out rate of £288.08 per hour, of which £620.00, representing
2.10 hours of work, was charged in the period since 31 July 2018, at an average charge out rate
of £295.24 per hour.

The Liquidators have not been able to draw any remuneration in this matter.

Schedules of both Haslers' and CVR Global LLP's time costs incurred to date and in the period
since 31 July 2018 are enclosed.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visifing the creditors'
information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
hitp://'www.creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk/. A copy of 'A Creditors Guide io Liquidators' Fees’
also published by R3, is available at the link hitps://www.haslers.com/services/insolvencyf under
the tab 'Tools and Resources’. Please note that there are different versions of the Guidance
Notes and in this case you should refer to the November 2011 version. Please note that further
details are also included in the practice fee recovery sheet. Explanatory hotes showing both
Haslers' and CVR Global LLP's fee policies are enclosed with this report.

LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

I have incurred expenses 1o 30 July 2019 of £53.00, none of which was incurred in the period
since 31 July 2018. Please note that | have also incummed legal fees and expenses under a
conditional fee arangement, which are not included within this amount, further details can be
found below.



CVR Global have incurred expenses to 30 July 2019 to £12.50, none of which was incured in the
period since 31 July 2018.

The Liquidators have not been able to draw any expenses in this matter.
| have not used any agents or professional advisors in the reporting period.

The choice of professionals is based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | also
considered that the basis on which they will charge their fees represented value for money. |
have reviewed the charges they have made and am satisfied that they are reasonabile in
the circumstances of this case.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5%
in value of the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question), request further details
of the Joint Liquidators' remunergtion and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this
report. Any secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10%
in value of the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question), apply to Court to
challenge the amount of remuneration charged by the Lliquidators as being excessive,
and/or the basis of the Liguidators' remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses
incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their receipt of this report. Any secured
crediter may make « similar application to court within the same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Haslers
can be found in the attached summary sheet.

SUMMARY

The Liquidation will remain open until it is clear whether taking action in this matter would be
worthwhile and if so the completion of that action. | estimate that this will take approximately
18 months and once resolved fhe Liquidation will be finalised and my files will be closed.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard
copies of any of the documents made available on-ine, they should contact Ann Quartermain
by email at ann.quartermain@Haslers.com, or by phone on 020 8418 3432,

S
SR NN
DOMINIC DUMVILLE
JOINT LIQUIDATOR



Appendix A

ADMINISTRATION

This represents the work involved in the routine administrative functions of the case by the
office holder and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on
the case by the office holder and their managers. It does not give direct financial benefit to
the creditors but has to be undertaken by the office holder to meet their requirements under
the insolvency legislation and the Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out required
practice that office holders must follow.

*» Deadling with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.
s  Maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.
*  Muaintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

« Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate
funds.

+ Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.
¢ Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

s Preparing. reviewing and issuing an annual progress report to creditors and
members.

¢  Filing returns at Companies House.

CREDITORS

Claims of creditors - the office holder needs to maintain up to date records of the names
and addresses of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the
management of the case, and to ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the
creditars. The office holder also needs to deal with comrespondence aond queries received
from creditors regarding their claims and dividend prospects as they are received. The office
holder is required to undertake this work as part of his statutory functions.

s Dedling with creditor correspondence, emadails and telephone conversations
regarding their claims.

¢  Muaintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.



ALCO HOLDINGS LIMITED
{In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts and Payments
RECEIPTS Statement From 31/07/2014 From 31/07/2018 Total

of Affairs To 30/07/2018 To 30/07/2019
(£) (£) (£) (£)

0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS

O.R. Debit Balance 1,235.00 0.00 1,235.00
Bank Charges 352.00 88.00 440.00
Trade & Expense Creditors {314,710.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,587.00 88.00 1,675.00
Net Receipts/(Payments) (1,587.00) {88.00) (1,675.00)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
ISA NIB (1.587.00) {(88.00) (1,675.00)
(1,587.00) (88.00} (1,675.00}

Note:

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2010.01 07 August 2019 13:18



99°C¥C 15°080°0E G6ECL 0gZl ] 5891 | oss¥ | o%or |ozs
05'L6C 0061 1L or 0 0co 0z0 [B240]
05 L6E 00611 or o 0¢0 0co sIDYOW DIo8ds aspD
SYILUVYW DIH1034S 38VD
cE'80er 00581 090 oLo 050 Jelie
££80E 00’681 090 oLro 050 $ICYIPAID YHM SUOHDIIUNLLILWLOD
SUOLIQIED
vy (80 0OFES'0L G868t 5L 5671 oF G 1040
86'68C 006588 SG0E ozel G671 or'0 SLOI2DSUBI] juspassjuy BUlloBysaau]
00'052 00'5207T 0£'8 0e'8 MANABY 7 dIS
SNOILYDILSIANI
TAFAYTA 00626"1 05/ 090 00's 061 1001
88°ESE 00 0L 049 De'o 0%y gl $9|DS Jassy puD ssaulsng ‘Apadold
0058 00'8eT 080 oF'0 or'o UoILOAI0D 198Q
S13SSVY 4O NOILYSITVIY
08'0CC ISE16'91 099/ 08¢l S09l1 06T se'le 09'v |P1oL
Zlv0olL 06697 S [ oLc BuliaiysoD SN
gr'8ET 00'SeL9 0Z'8¢ gs'0 oL 001 05, 0T Buyioday Aigyninls
88612 LOFL8L S8 0z0 05C 0ze SL'E 0z°0 $PI0D8Y JO BIUDLSIUIDW
£6'621 05'FFé 052 oLe or' |l UOHDIYHON jusuwsuioddy
00'56 00'£S 090 050 0Lo dn-jag sAyDisuIIPY
£6°0VZ 052012 06°62 05's 0L'€ 06'8 0z'6 0 Buluupid 850D
NOILVEISINIWAY 3SVD TVvHINIS
Al 50_."__.... MD%_D eav] jo %hMﬂMo_ aui| |pjo| lojnr 1oJDISIUIWIPY hohn“w._..__.MM,_v( Jefoupw laupngd sapobapD

(sinoH) papiosas aw)]

61/L0/0€ O} p1/L0/1£ WOy 550> Wy jo sisAjpuy

pajw sBuipjey o2y




Y /IYT 05'6Z1°C 09'8 109°€ | |ory fo9o

00021 00've 020 0z'0 [©101

000zl 00'vT 0z'0 0z SID1OW SIIDads 95D

SYILLYW DI41034dS 3SVD

59050 0S5'S01LT or'g or'e oF'¥ 090 I010]

£L°S¥T 05'£25'1 0z'9 0T aze oro Buipioday Alojninis

00°0/T 007l1e 080 ozo 090 $PIOD8Y JO SIUDUSIUIDW

£V 192 00’99 or'L 09°0 090 020 Buitiuol4 9500
NOILYAISINIWGY ISVD TVIANID

A 50% wc%o 19AY uoﬂﬂmﬁ%o 1 Wi 100 onr 10JDiSHHUPY E“oh%wmm%( lafoucw 1BULIDY sauobajod

(sinoH) papioaas awy)

61/20/0€ 0§ 81/£0/1€ Woyy sjs0> dwy jo sisAjouy

pajwyt sBujpjoH 03]V




PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR HASLERS
Introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with one or two exceptions, for
insolvency appointments made from that time. This sheet explains how we intend to apply
the alternative fee bases allowed by the legislation when acting as office holder in
insolvency appointments. The legiskation allows different fee bases to be used for different
tasks within the same appointment. The fee basis, or combination of bases, set for a
particular appointment is/are subject to gpproval, generally by a committee if one is
appeinted by the creditors, failing which the creditors in general meeting, or the Court.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors'
information micre-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3}) at
hitp.//fwww.creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holder's fees may
be approved for each case type are available in a series of guides issued with Statement of
Insalvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) and can be accessed at
hitp:/ fwww . haslers.com/services/insolvency/. Alternatively a hard copy may be requested
from Haslers, Qld Station Road, Loughton, Essex IG10 4PL . Please note that we have provided
further details in this policy document.

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a periadic report will
be provided to any committee and also to each creditor, The report will provide a
breakdown of the remuneration drawn. If approval has been obtained for remuneration on
a time costs basis, i.e. by reference to time properly spent by members of staff of the
practice at our standard charge out rates, the time incurred will also be disclosed, whether
drawn or not, tfogether with the average, or “blended” rates of such costs. Under the
legislation. any such report must disclose how creditors can seek further information and
challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in the
period of the report. Once the time to challenge the office holder's remuneration for the
period reported on has elapsed. then that remuneration cannot subsequently be
challenged.

Under some old legislation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced
before 6 April 2010, there is no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged.

Time cost basis

when charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rates appropriate to the skills
and experience of a member of staff and the work that they perform. This is combined with

the amount of time that they work on each case, recorded in 6 minute units with supporting
narrative to explain the work undertaken.

Chargeout Rates

Grade of staff Current charge-out rate per | Previous charge-out rate
hour, effective from 1 April | per hour, effective from 1
2019 January 2018
£ £

Partner — appointment taker 375-510 375-510

Manager 285-320 285-320

Senior Administrator 195-250 195-250

Case Administrator 95-165 95-165

Cashier 100 100




Where necessary and appropriate, members of staff from other departments of the practice
will undertake work on a case. They will be charged at their normal charge out rate for
undertaking such work.

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on 1 January each year and are adjusted to
take account of inflation and the firm's overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. The work is
generally recorded under the following categories:

Administration and Planning.
Maintenance of records
Investigations.

Rediisation of Assets.
Creditors.

Case specific matters.
Statutory reporting.

In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered
on a time costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the
committee as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and on
new gppointments we seek time costs for all categories of work

When we seek time cosfs approval we have to set out a fees estimate. That estimate acts as
a cap on our time costs so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs
without further approval from those who approved our fees. When seeking approval for our
fees, we will disclose the work that we intend to undertake, the houtly rates we intend to
charge for each part of the work, and the time that we think each part of the work will take,
We will summarise that information in an average or "blended” rate for dll of the work being
carried out within the estimate. We will also say whether we anticipate needing to seek
approval to exceed the estimate and, if so, the reasons that we think that may be necessary.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency
appointment to enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or
otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder,
the effectiveness with which the office hoider has camied out their functions, and the value
and nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal.

If we subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say
why we have exceeded, or are likely to exceed the estimate; any additional work
undertaken, or proposed to be undertaken; the hourly rates proposed for each part of the
work; and the time that the additional work is expected fo take. As with the originai
estimate, we will say whether we anticipate needing further approval and, if so, why we think
it may be necessary 1o seek further approval.

Members’ voluntary liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to members'
voluntary liquidations (MVL), Company Voluntary Arrangements {CVA) or Individual
Voluntary Arrangements (IVA). In MVLs, the company's members set the fee basis, often as a
fixed fee. In CVAs and IVAs, the fee basis is set out in the proposals and creditors approve
the fee basis when they approve the arrangement.



All bases

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluniary
Arrangements which are VAT exempt, the officeholder's remuneration invoiced to the
insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Agent’s Costs

Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent
includes:

Solicitors/Legal Advisors
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advisors

In new appointments made after 1 October 2015, the office holder will provide details of
expenses 1o be incurred, or likely 1o be incurred, when seeking fee approval. When reporting
to the committee and creditors during the course of the insolvency appointment the actual
expenses incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided.

Disbursements

In accordance with SIP ¢ the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements
incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully
disclosed to creditors. Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in
the name of the estate or Haslers; in the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to,
and therefore can be directly attributed to, the estate. These disbursements are recoverable
in full from the estate without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from
the estate or, where the firm has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of
the amount invoiced by the third party. Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory
advertising, external meeting room hire, external storage, specific bond insurance and
Company search fees,

Category 2 expenses are incurmred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not
attributed to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element. It
is not Haslers’ policy to charge for such costs.



PROVISION OF SERVICES REGULATIONS SUMMARY SHEET FOR HASLERS

The following information is designed to draw the attention of interested parties to the
information required to be disclosed by the Provision of Services Regulations 2009.

Licensing Body
Nicholas Nicholson and Dominic Dumville are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners in the
United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

Nicholas Nicholsen is a Member of the insolvency Practitioners Association. Dominic Dumviile
is a Member of the Asscciation of Chartered Certified Accountants.

Haslers is also a member of the ICAEW, Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales.

Rules Governing Actions

All IPs are bound by the rutes of their professional body, including any that relate specifically
to insolvency. The rules of the professional body that licences Haslers” |IPs
https://www icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/members/reqgulations-standards-and-
vidance/master--insolvency-regulations-gand-guidance-notes-010518.ashixzla=en. In
addition, IPs are bound by the Statements of Insolvency Practice {SIPs), details of which can
be found at hhps://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/statements-of-
insolvency-practice.

Ethics

All'IPs are required to comply with the Insolvency Code of Ethics and a copy of the Code can
be found at https://www.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/members/regulations-
standgrds-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-ethics-part-d-insolvency-practitioners-1-jan-
2011.ashx IPA - hitp://www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk/regulation-and-guidance/ethics-
code.

Complaints

At Haslers we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service. However, we recognise
that it is in the noture of insolvency proceedings for disputes to arise from time to fime. As such,
should you have any comments or complaints regarding the administration of a particular
case then in the first instance you should confact the IP acting as office holder.

If you consider that the IP has not dealt with your comments or complaint appropriately you
should then put details of your concerns in wrifing to our complaints officer Jon O'Shea, Haslers,
Old Siation Road, Loughton, Essex IG10 4PL. This will then formally invoke our complaints
procedure and we will endeavour to deal with your complaint under the supervision of a senior
partner unconnected with the appointment.

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or
following negotiations. However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints
procedure and you are not safisfied that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with
appropriately, you may complain to the regulatory body that licences the insolvency practitioner
concerned. Any such complaints should be addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints,
3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA, and you can make a submission using an on-ine form
available at  www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-praciitioner;, or you can  email
insclvency.enquiryline@insolvency.gov.uk; or you may phone 0300 678 0015. Information on the
call charges that apply is available at https://www.gov.uk/call-charges.

Professional Indemnity Insurance



Haslers' Professional Indemnity Insurance is provided by Axis Speciality SE, of Willis Limited, 51
Lime Street, London EC3M 7DQ. This professional indemnity insurance provides worldwide
coverage.

VAT
Haslers is registered for VAT under registration no. 978 05046 90.

Bribery Act 2010

Haslers is committed to applying the highest standards of ethical conduct and integrity in its
business activities. Every employee and individual acting on Haslers' behdlf is responsible for
maintaining our reputation and for conducting company business honestly and professionally.

Haslers take a zero-tolerance approach to brkery and coruption and are committed to acting
professiondlly, fairly and with integrity in all our business dedlings and relationships wherever we
operate.

Haslers requires all those who are associated with it to observe the highest stondards of
impartiality, integrity and objectivity.

Haslers prohibits anyone acting on its behalf from:
+ Dbribing another person. A bribe includes the offering, promising or giving of any financial
or other type of advantage;
« accepting a bribe. This includes requesting, agreeing to receive or accepting any
financial, or ancther kind of advantage;
» bribing a foreign pubiic official; and
¢ condoening the offering or acceptance of bribes.

Haslers will:
+ avoid doing business with others who do not accept our values and who may harm our
reputation;

« maintain processes, procedures and records that limit the risk of direct or indirect bribery;

s promote awareness of this policy amongst its staff, those acting on its behalf and entities
with which it has any commercial dealings;

« investigate allinstances of alleged bribery, and will assist the police, and other authorities
when appropriate, in any resultant prosecutions. In addition, disciplinary action will be
considered against individual members of staff;

« review this policy regulary and update it when necessary.



05°5¢t's
00'e2P'S swj - ugeNel diM
0524 JueWesINgs|q - LUOO¥E]L dIM
3 asoding pue adA),
}sadoju| ue sey
9)e1208Se AUR SO LU S|y JO Jeploy 8310 8y} Yaiym u| Aued Aue 0} Jo ULy SJ9p|OY 8aLJ0 8L} 0} ojqeed 1o pied sjunowe Jaylo
sjuswsIngsiq z Aobejep
P0'§60'8 z5'7.8°L _au.owh B6ZOL'T  [21'265°T pawlje|) sas} jejol
80°882 00°560°'8 0182 0589 05°2 0¢°"L 00'6 SINOH [B10L
90"P0¢ 0598 09} 05°0 00'0 09°0 050 siape d)dedg es8D
65°00¢ 00°11LS 0L} 000 050 060 0L°0 sioj|peld
PY'ECE 0G¥EL'E 021 01’0 000 0Z's 06'5 suonebisaaujl
8Z°L¥Z 00°'€9E'E 09'¢1 06'S 00'¢ 00°L 06'L Bujuuzjd ' UoRENSIUNUPY
3 eyl Anoy yeg yoddng | sjeuoissejoid J0308d]0
sbelaay 31s00 ew)] | sinoH [ejo) | ¢ suelsissy Jojueg Joyyo | Jebeuey | flauued UOIJIUN} HICM JO UCHEDISSE[D
SINOH

GLOZILO/OE O ¥L0Z/Z0/1E pouad ey} 1oj Asewwng inoafseyp pue ew|L

28159027V - NMD - Q3LINIT SONIATOH 0071V



3 esoding pue edX]

1seleju} ue sey
#10]o0sse AU 4O UL|j Sjt JO Jepjoy 810 Syl Ydym uj Aed Aue o3 Jo ULy $J8pjoy 82130 ey o1 ejqeied Jo pied syunowe Jeyio

sualisingsig  LoBajen

007029 0S'08 00'CLE 00°'0¢ 05" LyZ pawje|D seef |30l
¥ZG6T 00°029 [1%4 020 0E" L QL0 050 SANOH €101
00°0%2 00021 05°0 000 050 000 00°0 SI0)pelD
00°6¥ 05" 8% 0E'0 00°0 000 00°0 0t 0 suonefpseau|
8£0.2 05'L5E 0E'L 0Z0 080 0L'0 020 Bujuue|d 'g UORBRASIUIWPY

3 o3e) Alnoy Hais yoddng | sjeuoissejoud 10399410
afiesoay | 3isop owy) | sunoy [ejoy | g swueysissy | sojuegieyyy | sebeuewy | fuaoupeq UO[JaUNY YIOM JO UORESPSSRD
SINOH

6L0Z/L0/0E 0} SLOZILO/LE popad eyj Joy Aeliung ynosbieys pue sw)l

48199007V ~ NMD - A3 LINIT SONIATICH 001V




OLGL ZL0Z AT Lz

FL-10-G| UQISIBA

1 Jo | abegq

00'0 pawR|y) 8284 810]
tLILE 00'ETF'S ik ) 00'o Qg8 05'L SANOH [e30L
09'782 09'sol [13: )] 0e'o 000 oLo 0z'0 Bujpes)
05282 0569t aso 020 oo oLo ozo Buusiuses : g1
00982 00es oz'o 000 00’0 oz 00’0 8}jas8Yy Jo uopes|jeey
00°¢9Z 00'€S 0z0 000 0o 0z'o 000 sio19eQ " bLy
LTBIE 05°Z19'S [N 00'0 000 oz's 05's suojieBjsau|
00'G6E 130 oLo 00'0 000 00’0 oo uoned) pue siololos L Bullesq : 0LE
£0.1E ooOore'Z ar 2 000 000 0z oze uonesiuebio pue Bujuued Ji6emens : 508
L9L9E 05628 ] 000 00 000 060 $pJOJSI JO SISABUR PUE MBIAR) '[BASLISY | ROE
Gr'avt 05108 oEe 000 000 00 oe'L sBunsaws ‘eouspuodsawcd ‘aimdes UDHBULCIU| © 208
Q0'EiC oo'cle o0'L 000 o'e 090 050 sJoypaly
00ELE 00ele 001 000 000 050 50 sfuneslu ‘spodn) Jo uonesedard 'sauspuodsalon 1 ELY
16862 00'SLE 09y Q00 o00'e ot'e o'k Guuuejd g ujwpy
€09LE 05916 06z 000 000 0l o'tk Buyg'Bupq ‘uonensiLIWPE 858D [EJBUBD) © 90T
12692 0585t 04’1 000 000 og'l o1o Lalensiuiupy dnes o2
{37 oy nug poddng SIBUOISS40Id
Aunoy sbesaay {3) 1707 awy) SINOH |ejoL T SURIBISSY 10|Usg J9YIQ safeuey laupeg UORSUNY YOM JO UCIIBILSSRLD

LLQZILOIZ 0L
palw sBuipioH OO - 2815800V

Alewwing 1509 ' 9wl ] 6dIS Pa|ielaq - Anug awi



